

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

JUDICIAL WATCH, INC.,

Plaintiff,

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

Defendant.

Case No. 1:15-cv-02088-CRC

**BRIEF OF CLIMATE SCIENCE LEGAL DEFENSE FUND, AMERICAN
METEOROLOGICAL SOCIETY, AND UNION OF CONCERNED SCIENTISTS
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT**

Ian Fein (Cal. Bar No. 281394)
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &
SUTCLIFFE LLP
405 Howard Street
San Francisco, CA 94105
(415) 773-5700

Kelsi Brown Corkran
(D.C. Bar No. 501157)
Counsel of Record
Benjamin Chagnon (D.C. Bar No. 1044746)
Shani S. Harmon (D.C. Bar No. 1020893)
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &
SUTCLIFFE LLP
1152 15th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 339-8400
kcorkran@orrick.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI.....	1
INTRODUCTION	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. NOAA Has Withheld Only Privileged Correspondence And Preliminary Drafts Of Its Climate Science Paper	4
A. NOAA Publicly Released The Data And Methodology Behind Its Paper	4
B. Representative Smith Sought Privileged Communications From NOAA.....	6
C. Judicial Watch Requested The Same Privileged Materials Via FOIA	8
II. Public Records Laws Are Increasingly Being Misused To Pursue Privileged Correspondence And Research Materials Like Those At Issue Here.....	9
III. The Deliberative Process Privilege Appropriately Protects The Confidentiality Of Government Scientists’ Correspondence And Drafts.....	12
A. Protecting Drafts, Correspondence, And Peer Review Materials Allows An Uninhibited Exchange Of Ideas That Is Critical To The Scientific Process	13
B. Protecting Such Materials From Disclosure Also Helps Avoid Public Confusion.....	18
C. Protecting Such Materials Does Not Undermine Transparency	21
CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Am. Chem. Council, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 922 F. Supp. 2d 56 (D.D.C. 2013).....	22
* <i>Am Tradition Inst. v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 756 S.E.2d 435 (Va. 2014).....	11, 16, 17
* <i>Chem. Mfrs. Ass’n v. Consumer Prod. Safety Comm’n</i> , 600 F. Supp. 114 (D.D.C. 1984).....	13, 14, 15, 22
<i>Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in Wash. v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 648 F. Supp. 2d 152 (D.D.C. 2009).....	14
<i>Cleary, Gottlieb, Steen & Hamilton v. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 844 F. Supp. 770 (D.D.C. 1993).....	13, 18
<i>Coastal States Gas Corp. v. Dep’t of Energy</i> , 617 F.2d 854 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	14
<i>Competitive Enter. Inst. v. Office of Sci. & Tech. Policy</i> , 161 F. Supp. 3d 120 (D.D.C. 2016).....	19
<i>Cuccinelli v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 722 S.E.2d 626 (Va. 2012).....	10
<i>Dep’t of Interior v. Klamath Water Users Protective Ass’n</i> , 532 U.S. 1 (2001).....	14, 16
<i>Dow Jones & Co., Inc. v. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 917 F.2d 571 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	16
<i>EPA v. Mink</i> , 410 U.S. 73 (1973).....	12
* <i>Formaldehyde Inst. v. Dep’t of Health and Human Servs.</i> , 889 F.2d 1118 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	13, 15, 16, 17
<i>FPL Grp., Inc. v. IRS</i> , 698 F. Supp. 2d 66 (D.D.C. 2010).....	19
<i>Goodrich Corp. v. EPA</i> , 593 F. Supp. 2d 184 (D.D.C. 2009).....	13

**Highland Mining Co. v. W. Va. Univ. Sch. of Med.*,
774 S.E.2d 36 (W. Va. 2015).....11, 12, 13

**Hooker v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.*,
887 F. Supp. 2d 40 (D.D.C. 2012).....13, 16, 19

Horsehead Indus. v. EPA,
No. 94-1299, slip op. (D.D.C. Oct. 1, 1996).....14

Humane Soc’y v. Super. Ct. of Yolo Cnty.,
155 Cal. Rptr. 3d 93 (Cal. Ct. App. 2013).....14, 20

Judicial Watch, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
306 F. Supp. 2d 58 (D.D.C. 2004).....19

Montrose Chemical Corp. v. Train,
491 F.2d 63 (D.C. Cir. 1974).....13, 14

NLRB v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.,
421 U.S. 132 (1975).....13, 14

Physicians Comm. for Responsible Med. v. Nat’l Insts. of Health,
326 F. Supp. 2d 19 (D.D.C. 2004).....23

Pies v. U.S. IRS,
668 F.2d 1350 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....19

Russell v. Dep’t of the Air Force,
682 F.2d 1045 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....12, 18

Sw. Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. USDA,
170 F. Supp. 2d 931 (D. Ariz. 2000).....22

ViroPharma Inc. v. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.,
839 F. Supp. 2d 184 (D.D.C. 2012).....13

Wash. Research Project, Inc. v. Dep’t of Health, Educ. & Welfare,
504 F.2d 238 (D.C. Cir. 1974).....16

Weinstein v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.,
977 F. Supp. 41 (D.D.C. 1997).....13

Wolfe v. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.,
839 F.2d 768 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....12, 14

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(5)2

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(6)22

Regulations

*OMB Circular A-110, Uniform Administrative Requirements for Grants and Agreements With Institutions of Higher Education, Hospitals, and Other Non-Profit Organizations, 64 Fed. Reg. 54,926 (Oct. 8, 1999)22

Legislative Materials

Climate Science in the Political Arena: Hearing Before the H. Select Comm. on Energy Independence and Global Warming, 111th Cong. (2010)18

Other Authorities

Bala Rajaratnam et al., *Debunking the Climate Hiatus*, 133 Climatic Change 129 (Nov. 2015)24

Debunking Misinformation About Stolen Climate Emails In The “Climategate” Manufactured Controversy, Union of Concerned Scientists20, 21

Dianna G. Goldenson, *FOIA Exemption Five: Will It Protect Government Scientists From Unfair Intrusion?*, 29 B.C. Env'tl. Aff. L. Rev. 311 (2002)17

Donald Trump’s New York Times Interview: Full Transcript, N.Y. Times (Nov. 23, 2016)21

Editorial, *Closing the Climategate*, 468 Nature 345 (Nov. 18, 2010)21

Editorial, *Harassing Climate-Change Researchers*, Wash. Post, May 29, 201110

Jeff Tollefson, *US Science Agency Refuses Request for Climate Records*, Nature, Oct. 28, 20156

Jess Henig, *Some ‘Climategate’ Conclusions*, FactCheck.Org, Apr. 15, 201021

John C. Fyfe et al., *Making Sense of the Early-2000s Warming Slowdown*, 6 Nature Climate Change 224 (Feb. 2016)24

Justin Gillis & John Schwartz, *Deeper Ties to Corporate Cash for Doubtful Climate Researcher*, N.Y. Times, Feb. 21, 201523

Lamar Smith, *Letter to the Editor*, N.Y. Times, Dec. 9, 20156

Michael E. Mann et al., *Northern Hemisphere Temperatures During the Past Millenium: Inferences, Uncertainties, and Limitations*, 26 Geophysical Res. Letters 759 (1999)10

Michael Halpern & Michael Mann, Editorial, *Transparency Versus Harassment*,
 348 Sci. 479 (May 1, 2015)12

*Michael Halpern, *Freedom to Bully: How Laws Intended to Free Information Are
 Used to Harass Researchers*, Ctr. for Sci. & Democracy,
 Union of Concerned Scientists (Feb. 2015).....9, 11, 20

*Myths vs. Facts: Denial of Petitions for Reconsideration of the Endangerment and
 Cause or Contribute Findings for Greenhouse Gases under Section 202(a) of the
 Clean Air Act*, U.S. Env'tl. Prot. Agency.....20, 21

Press Release, Judicial Watch, *Judicial Watch Sues for Documents Withheld From
 Congress in New Climate Data Scandal* (Dec. 22, 2015).....8

Rachel Levinson-Waldman, *Academic Freedom and the Public's Right to Know: How
 to Counter the Chilling Effect of FOIA Requests on Scholarship*,
 Am. Constitution Soc'y (Sept. 2011).....9

Susan Joy Hassol, *Improving How Scientists Communicate About Climate Change*,
 89 Eos 106, 106 (Mar. 2008)20

Thomas Karl et al., *Possible Artifacts of Data Biases in the Recent Global Surface
 Warming Hiatus*, 348 Sci. 1469 (June 26, 2015).....4

Zeke Hausfather et al., *Assessing Recent Warming Using Instrumentally Homogenous
 Sea Surface Temperature Records*, 3 Sci. Advances (Jan. 2017).....24
